Available‑for‑sale Mandatorily at FVTPL 21,774 21,774 1)

Debt securities Held‑for‑trading Mandatorily at FVTPL 499,600 499,600 1)
Available‑for‑sale FVTOCI - debt instruments 145,490,411 145,490,411 2)
Held-to-maturity At amortized cost 499,821 499,821 3)

Bills securities Held‑for‑trading Mandatorily at FVTPL 102,220,610 102,220,610 1)
Fixed-rate commercial

bonds
Held‑for‑trading Mandatorily at FVTPL 25,876 25,876 1)

Negotiable certificates of
deposit

Held‑for‑trading Mandatorily at FVTPL 42,102,749 42,102,749 1)

Structured debt Designated as at fair value
through profit or loss

Mandatorily at FVTPL 590,880 590,880 1)

Convertible bonds Designated as at fair value
through profit or loss

Mandatorily at FVTPL 7,439,200 7,439,200 1)

Discounts and loans Loans and receivables At amortized cost 180,086,186 179,928,289 4)
Notes receivable, accounts

receivable and other
receivables

Loans and receivables At amortized cost 21,202,093 20,976,008 5)

- 13 -

Financial Assets

IAS 39 Carrying
Amount as of

January 1, 2018 Reclassifications Remeasurements

IFRS 9 Carrying
Amount as of

January 1, 2018

Retained
Earnings
Effect on

January 1, 2018

Other Equity
Effect on

January 1, 2018 Remark

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss $ 154,136,983 $ - $ - $ 154,136,983 $ - $ -
Add:  From available for sale (IAS 39) - 97,575 - 97,575 (4,372 ) 4,372 1)

Remeasurement of financial assets measured at
cost (IAS 39)

- 119,464 6,617 126,081 6,617 - 1)

154,136,983 217,039 6,617 154,360,639 2,245 4,372
FVTOCI

Debt instruments
Add:  From available for sale (IAS 39) - 145,490,411 - 145,490,411 (44,061 ) 44,061 2)

Equity instruments
Add:  From available for sale (IAS 39) - 3,557,736 (9,555 ) 3,548,181 5,118 (14,673 ) 2)
Add: Financial assets measured at cost (IAS 39) - 1,053,877 177,497 1,231,374 235,154 (57,657 ) 2)

- 150,102,024 167,942 150,269,966 196,211 (28,269 )
Amortized cost

Add:  From held to maturity (IAS 39) - 499,821 - 499,821 - - 3)
154,136,983 150,818,884 174,559 305,130,426 198,456 (23,897 )

Discounts and loans, net 180,086,186 - (157,897 ) 179,928,289 (157,897 ) - 4)
Receivables, net 21,202,093 - (226,085 ) 20,976,008 (226,085 ) - 5)
Deferred tax assets 582,334 - 80,305 662,639 80,305 - 4), 5)
Provisions 1,874,368 - 80,966 1,955,334 (80,966 ) - 6)
Non-controlling interests 16,892,050 - 90,927 16,982,977 (22,270 ) (68,657 )

$ 374,774,014 $ 150,818,884 $ 42,775 $ 525,635,673 $ (208,457 ) $ (92,554 )

1) Mutual funds previously classified as available-for-sale under IAS 39 were classified
mandatorily as at FVTPL under IFRS 9, because the contractual cash flows are not solely
payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding and they are not equity
instruments.  The retrospective adjustment resulted in a decrease of $11,025 thousand in
retained earnings on January 1, 2018 and an increase of $11,025 thousand in other equity -
unrealized gains (losses) on valuation of available-for-sale financial assets.

Stock investments that were previously classified as available-for-sale under IAS 39 were